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                             What is BV FogSystem

Optional equipment : Compulsory equipment
with UV system  :

           Modular model to set on wall                 Pre-wired model to hang

              Material for both models

BV nozzle with bracket

Quick Pack 2 to 6 BV

  Regulation cabinet

Hygrostat
Air filter

3/4″ 

NW18 25µ water filter 3/4″ 
+ 1µ filter with 3/4″ out

1 m. long
flexible hose
(blue & grey)

1Pictures for illustrationg purposes only

Proportional sensor

Water level assembly
With sterelizing cartbridge

and automatic draining
(s.a. page 3)



BV Venturi nozzle

Dry air? High temperature? A slump in quality? Machine breakdowns?…

One solution : humidification by FogSystem

This nozzle system allows to solve many problems of hygrometry in the industry and
services at low installation and maintenance costs.
FogSystem  can also be used to cool down the air.

Principle of working :

The Venturi nozzle uses compressed air that comes out really quickly from a Venturi Jet,
and creates a depression that sucks water from a constant water tank. This water is atomized
into tiny droplets (from 10 to 15µ) in the room to facilitate its spreading in the air.

This vacuum nozzle can be used in large or small rooms.
This system offers high security : because there is no compressed air, there is no water
supply so there is no risk of flooding.

              The spraying fog is integrated in the air
                                           over a 5-6 metre distance.
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Legionnaires' disease

The legionnaires' disease only occurs in tanks full of stagnant water.

It is obvious that as soon as there is a demand in hygrometry on a water
compressed air venturi humidifier, the tank of the water level assembly empties 
while new water comes in so there is no bacterium.

During the so called humidification period, the machines work without long
stopping so there is no risk of bacterium in the water tank. 

However, during a long stopping, there are risks (mid-season or summer time).

On the water level assembly is installed an automatic draining system 
which operates when the regulation or the system stops . The tank and the 
pipes are drained out, preventing the stagnation of water. 

A UV sterilizer is set up at the bottom of the water tank.

So, there is no risk of legionella with our FOGSYSTEM water
compressed air humidifiers if the automatic draining is correctly con-
nected and if the UV option is set up.

Heavy WATER : nozzle maintenance compulsory.

Demineralized WATER : nozzle maintenance not required.

Softened WATER : we do not recommend the use of softened waters.

Water qualities
3



405

Inlet in ∅3/4″
or ∅ 21X27mm

    Dimensions ( in mm )

110

290

 ∅1/2″ outlet

     BV nozzle with bracket       Quick PacK

Water level assembly       Regulation cabinet

           

   

Pictures for il
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    ∅35

50

2000

1900

∅35

246

140

108

195

∅ 20

2 holes ∅10

2 holes
 ∅ 6,5

300

340

Water filter

Air filter

 Hygrostat

  Proportional sensor

Inlet & outlet
 in ∅3/4″ or ∅ 21X27mm

185

225

165

460
4
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AIR

WATER

Female 3/4 ″ inlet

Male 3/4″ inlet

Blue flexible hose 1/2″ FF

Grey flexible hose 1/2″ FF

Air inlet -
rislan hose
∅ 4/6

Draining outlet  -
rislan hose ∅ 8/10

Blue flexible hose 1/2″FF
Grey flexible hose 1/2″ FF

Air cleaning rilsan hose
∅ 4/6

Automatic draining
pilot valve – rislan
hose ∅ 4/6

Air valve outlet -
rilsan hose ∅ 4/6

ABS air line ∅ 20mm

PVC water line ∅ 20mm

∅ 4/6 rislan
hose

To other nozzles

Hygrostat – regulation
sensor
230V supply
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AIR

     WATER

Female 3/4″ inlet

Male 3/4″ inlet

Blue flexible hose 1/2″ FF

Grey flexible hose 1/2″ FF

Draining outlet ∅8/10

Blue flexible hose 1/2″ FF
Grey flexible hose 1/2″ FF

Air cleaning rislan
Hose  ∅ 4/6

Automatic draining
pilot valve rislan
hose ∅ 4/6

ABS air line ∅ 20 mm

PVC water line ∅ 20mm
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CEILING

To other Quick
Pack units

Flexible blue hose
1/2″ FF

Grey flexible hose
1/2″ FF

Air inlet –
rislan  hose
∅ 4/6 Air inlet valve -

rilsan hose ∅ 4/6

Hygrostat – Regulation
sensor
230V supply



Height between nozzle and water level box

BV nozzle modular :

Height between nozzle and water level box
Quick-Pack  BV :

Distance to be strictly adhered to

To other nozzles

500mm minimum

CEILING

500mm minimum

CEILING

H
H= H1 (see after chart on page n°18) - 200 mm

Distance to be strictly adhered to

To other nozzle bars

H
H= H1 (see after chart on page n°18) - 200 mm

PVC water line ∅20mm

PVC water line ∅20mm

pictures for illustrating purposes only 7



Composition parts
Water level assembly:

BV nozzle bar:

3 drilled holes for nozzle bar
hanging by use of threaded rods
(not supplied)

Air coupling flexible
hose (optionnal)

Water coupling flexible
hose (optional)

Water inlet
1/2″ (flexible)

Air inlet 1/2″
(flexible)

Draining (8/10)

Air outlet 1/2″
(flexible)

Rislan air inlet
4/6 to proportional
or on/off cabinet

Water outlet
1/2″ (flexible)

8

Air cleaning coupling
hose (optional)

Automatic pilot
draining inlet (4/6)
(To cabinet)

3 bars maxi

Inlet air valve pilot
rilsan (4/6) (to cabinet)

pictures for illustrating purposes only



   cabinet

Identification :

Air inlet
(rilsan 4/6)

Spray light

On / Off switch

Stand-bye light

Air missing light

Regulation

230V single phase

Identification label

Above view

Cleaning :
Connection to nozzle or

ick Pack bars (rislan
)

Air pilot outlet
valve  (rilsan 4/6)
Qu
4/6Connection to the

rislan (4/6) draining
pilot valve
Pictures for illustratiing purpooses only
            Proportional regulation
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              Proportional regulation cabinet
Wiring scheme  :

1

7

CABINET WITH EXTERNAL PROPORTIONAL 
REGULATION

Devatec 
sensor

CABINET WITH FULLY PROPORTIONAL 
REGULATION & DEVATEC SENSOR

Regulation

Servo 
control

Elect. 
supply

UV sterilizer

y+  (s)

208V-
240V

50/60Hz

%
H2O

-+

18 18

40

39

20

19

40

39

20

19

40

39

20

19

L

NN

2

1

G

L

2

1

-T H

20

19

18

24

18

25

3

8
39

5

F4:
50mA

X18

7 6 4

6

X12
6

External 
regulator

7

2

External 
sensor

29

Low limit 
pressostat

Distributor 
( 230 Vac )

Proportional 
valve ( 24 Vdc )

black
red

+

-

28

19

20

brown white

DEVATEC
Réf:500100-03

X14

Type:
n :

F3:
2A

X11

28

29 29
28

4
X10
5

blue

3
X9

2

X13

X8
1 0

3 2

24V supply
ref: 700300/02

Earth 
terminal

9

8 88

8

40

10
X1

F1:
2 A

2424

20

X6

X5 19
18

22
21

23

19
20

18

F2:
2A

27

25

26

X7

white
25

blue9

230V

24V

4

5

-
brown

9
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                Proportional regulation cabinet

Pneumatical scheme :

DISTRIBUTORR P

LOW LIMIT 
PRESSOSTAT

AIR 
INLET > 6 

bars

OUTIN

AIR PRESSURE 
REGULATOR 

FILTER 

P A

A

PROPORTIONAL 
VALVE

R

WATER PILOT 
VALVE

CLEANING 
PILOT VALVE
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Remote information board wiring scheme 
Proportional regulation box :

DEVATEC
Réf:500100-03

36

TERMINALS  36 AND  37 STEAM PRODUCTION REMOTE WARNING

TERMINALS  33 AND  34 CIRCUIT BREAKER REMOTE WARNING (LACK OF AIR)

TERMINALS  30 AND  31 MAINTENANCE REMOTE  WARNING (STERILISATOR)

36

30    31    32

3130 33 34

30    31    32

NO

X20
EX

X20

37

X23

Type:
n :

NF

31
X20

Réf:500400-02

30
X21

32 33 3534

X18
F1:
2 A

X22
3837

You  can   choose a NO or NF contact, with
thPosition of the connector

NFNO

36      37      38
33      34      35
30      31      32

X22
X21
X20

X14

2
X9X10

F3:
2A

28
29

X11

5 4 3
X8

X13
F2:
2A

1 0

24

19
20

X5

21

18

23
22

X6

26
25

27
X7
12
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Model with display panel 

The optional display allows to configure the cabinet and offers the reading of information .

                   Never use solvent for cleaning the cabinet.

Pictures for illustrating purposes only 13

Alpha-numerical
display

Menu schifting

        Menu scrolling

Nozzle cleaning



 Model with display panel

The display cabinets provides  three menus :

• Humidifier status
The « User Information » menu provides information on the operating status of the unit. No
parameters can be changed from within this menu.

• Humidifier configuration
The humidifier configuration menu provides information only regarding the unit set up. No
parameters can be changed from within this menu.

• Changing unit configuration
The « Changing Parameter System » menu allows the modification and adjustment of the
operating pre-set parameters. The level 1 access code 2.3.4 is required to gain entry.

Warning message  :

 This warning message is shown on the display window  
 and a red lamp is lighted on the front panel of the cabinet  

                                                       (see after page 9).

Possible causes :
• The  inlet air pressure may be lower a than 2.5 bar. Don’t exceed 4 bar max. in adjustment
• The pressure gauge filter may be chocked
• The air supply may be cut off
• The air compressor may be faulty

Pictures for illustrating purposes only 14
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User information menu

Caution : to scroll the menu press               , an impulse at any time on        
allows you to change the menu.

Menu : USER'S
INFORMATION

FOG SYSTEM BV
HUMIDIFIER

BV NOZZLE FLOW :
                                L/H

DEMAND :              %

With sterilizer Without sterilizer

The panel shows

STERILIZER :
    H          CLEANING

TIME COUNTER :
                                     H

EXTERNAL
REGUL. SIGNAL :       v           V

CONSIGNEE :        %HR
HR MASURED :          %

If external regulation If Devatec sensorIf regulation ON/OFF

Go back to the beginning of the menu.

VERSION PROGRAM
BV :

Indicates the humidifier Fog System 
nozzle on..

Shows the Fog System version 
used.

Shows the flow of a BV nozzle.

Show the atomization need in the
installation from
20% to 100%.

indicates the
number of hours
left before cleaning
It allows to plan

intervention.

Indicates the n°of working hours 
between two cleaning

15
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Humidifier status menu

Caution : To scroll the menu press,                 an impulse at any time on
allows to change menu.

Menu : FOG SYSTEM 
STATUS

REGULATION TYPE
  REGULT :

WATER TYPE :

Go back to the beginning of menu.

Shows the regulation 
type.

Allows to choose the kind of water : 
DI water or TAP water).

16
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Changing data's menu (customer)
Caution : to scroll the menu press,               an impulse at any time on         

allows you to change menu.

Menu : CHANGING
DATA SYSTEM

ENTER ACCESS CODE
:

REGULATION TYPE :
REGULT

If Devatec sensor If other regulation

The display shows

SETTING : SETTING
POINT           %HR

SETTING: PROP
STRIP                         %

Go back to the beginning of menu.

Please introduce your 
customer access code

YES NO

The display shows

STERILZER:
      H         CLEANING

ÜSE OF 
A STERILIZER :

WATER TYPE :

To enter your access code

• Press on the       and the first red
cross of your code is flashing.
• Press by impulsing on
to increase or decrease the number.
Once you choose your number, confirm
by pressing on      and the second 
cross is flashing. Do again the same
steps for the 2 following numbers 
(Your code 2,3,4).

Allows to choose the kind of
regulation :
Or 1step ON/OFF, proportional
(0-10V, 0-20V, 0-20mA, 1,5V, 2-10V,
4-20V, 4-20mA, Devatec sensor.

Allows to set up
the number of planed
working hours before
intervention of the UV 
sterilizer.

Allows to choose the type 
of water (tap water or DI
water).
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Spraying graph :

Compressed air consumption for a BV nozzle ( with atmosph

Air pressure
in bar

Consumption
(L/min)

2 (b) 45

3 (b) 53

4 (b) 60

5 (b) 70

6 (b) 75

Li

Air pressure (bar)
Consumption
eric  pressure ) :

Consumption
(M3/H)

2,7

3,18

3,6

4,2

4,5

Possible
zone

Very good
spraying

tre / hour
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Determination of the pipe diameter

Example :
For a pipe length of 40 metres (X) between the air compressor and the water level tank and a
nozzle output of  2.44 m3/h  
⇒ hose ∅15/21

560

X

 19Pictures for illustrating purposes only
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Composition parts :

Nomenclature :

1 – Spreading cone
2 – Jet
3 – Main front body 3a and 3b : water/air link 4-6 1/8
4 – Cleaning needle
5 – Back body
6 –Quick link for air 4-6 1/8

Cleaning : ( to be made with heavy water only )

 We recommend you:

- To change the seal of the front main body (3), of the bac
- To clean the spreading cone hole, the jet hole and the en
- To grease the needle A part (4) and inside the back bod

456

A

Nozzle maintenance
k body (5) and of the needle (4).
d of the cleaning needle.

y (5).

3

3b3a

2 1

0pictures only
  2
for illustrating purposes



Filters maintenance 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

         
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Pre water filter before sterelizer : 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Air filter unlock key : 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Tank draining 

Filtration component  
to clean or to change  

Filter tank to clean 

Air draining. 

NW18 filter  
to change 

Bundle of 5 filters  

Tank draining 

21 

10″ 1µ cartbridge 
to change 

10″ pre filter in 
blue polypropylene 

E_Desjardins
Water filter

E_Desjardins
Air filter

E_Desjardins
Pictures for illustrating purposes only



Water treatment for compressed air and water humidificat

Humidification by compressed air/water has the drawback to m
mineral salts in the premises or on the products when used w

Mineral salts must be eliminated before they enter the hum

To demineralize water, you can use a demineralizing resins p
one.

The initial investment is quite the same, but the exploitation co
prohibitive, whereas it is trivial with the membrane filtering.

For instance, a humidifier with a water maximum flow of 60 li
litres a day on average, that is to say 219 m3 per year in orde
rate.

In Paris, the water mineralization is about 40°F (400-700uSiem
at 40° F, you have to saturate 4.380 litres of resins a
aproximatively cost € 11200. Indeed, the price of regenera
hydrochloric acid explain why this method is almost discontinue

With the membrane filtering, the annual explotation cost is
from the changing of pre-filters and membranes.

Another advantage of this process is that the produced water
not the case in the exchanging resins system. What is more
neutralisation and does not pollute which is not the case when d

Your choice will be function of the humidifier maximum flow rate
the water to treat must be known because if it exceeds 20°F, yo
unit in order to protect the membranes of the osmosers.
 

Water treatment
ion system

ake a dust deposit from the
ith heavy or softened waters.

idifier.

rocess or a membrane filtering

st with ion exchanging resins is

tres per hour needs about 600
r to maintain a 55% hygrometric

ens). To demineralize 219 m3
nd the regeneration would

ting products, caustic soda and
d today. 

 about € 800 and mainly comes

 is absolutely sterile which is
, the rejected water needs no
emineralizing with resins. 

 per hour. Moreover, the TH of
u must schedule a softening

22
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Water treatment

Standard anti-bacterium system  :

The water level cabinet and the pipes are automatically drained preventing thus the stagnation
of water during long stops.

Standard anti-bacterium system with UV sterelizer  :

UV sterilizer :

The ultraviolet rays are able to destroy bacterium, virus and other
pathogenic microorganisms.
Single light ultraviolet sterilizer with polished stainless steel room.
1µ pre-filtration necessary

Avantages of the UV sterilization :

• Immediate bactericidal action.
• No contact tank.
• No chemical products added.
• No modification of the water quality.
• Low cost maintenance.
• 7000 hours duration UV lamp.

Caution :  Do not exceed the maximum output of the sterilizer

If a sample of water for analysis must be made, you should :
• not exceed the maximum output of the sterilizer
• use a sterile tank
• Drain where the sample has been made

23Pictures for illustrating purposes only

WATER OUTLET

39  40

         Terminals on the Din rail
of the regulation cabinet

                  Wall 230 V.
socket







 76550 Ambrumesnil - France
Export division: tel. +33 (0)2 35 83 06 44 

or +33(0)2 35 83 03 86
fax. +33(0)2 35 85 36 72 - export@devatec.com

devatec reserves the right to change specifications
or design of the equipments described in this brochure 
without prior notice.

Our units ELMC or FogSystem are listed or in conformity with:

USA : UL

Europe : C.E.

Distributed by:

International certification

devatec

LR 94104-2

Edition 17-12-07

Canada: CSA


	Modular version to hang up to a wall Pre-wired version to sling up
	Dry air? High temperature? A slump in quality? Ma
	
	The Venturi nozzle uses under pressure air that c
	This nozzle can be used in every room, large or small.
	This system offers high security : because there is no compressed air, there is no water so, no risk of flooding.
	Water level cabinet       Regulation box


	3Zones Box
	305
	405
	240
	250
	460
	
	
	
	Water level wardrobe :





	Water treatment for compressed air and water humidification system
	
	
	
	
	Recommended water :




	Heavy WATER : compulsory maintenance of nozzles.
	
	
	
	UV sterilizer :





	Pages manquantes dans doc Bus-Bv.pdf
	This alert is shown on the display box and a red lamp is ligthed on the front panel of the regulation cabinet.
	Only the red lamp is activated on the proportional regulation cabinet in case the latter is used only.




